

পশ্চিমবঙ্গ पश्चिम बंगाल WEST BENGAL

AA 881649



## **MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING / AGREEMENT**

This Memorandum of Undertaking is made on this day, the 24<sup>th</sup> December 2020 between Tech 24 Aviation (A unit of HRTECH 24 private Limited) having its Corporate office is: 19, NS Road, Standard Chartered Building, 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor, Kolkata 700001, & is represented as 1st party and Bishnupur Public Institute of Engineering (Polytechnic). Registered Office at Siromonipur, P.O. & P.S.- Bishnupur, Dist.- Bankura, Pin- 722122, West Bengal, represented as 2nd party.,

- 1. The Program for which this MoU is signed are to be known as
  - a) Course on Drone Operations and Maintenance of Duration of Five days.
  - b) Certification Course on Drone Operations and Maintenance of Duration of Six Months.
  - c) Course on Cyber Terrorism of 15 days duration.
  - d). SIMULATOR training separate agreement to be prepared on mutual consent basis





Director

- 2. Whereas the Program is desired of undertaking as joint program for STUDENTS enrolled in the institution, colleges and centers of the 2nd party for the above mentioned four courses mentioned in the 2nd clause, with the two parties, both being legally bound, accept the following terms and conditions:
  - a. That the detailed syllabus of the course will be worked out by Tech 24 Aviation in consultation with the 2nd party.
  - b. That the entry level qualification for this course will be successful completion of Secondary Exam (10th level) from any recognized Indian School board or its equivalent elsewhere in the world.
  - c. That Tech 24 Aviation will conduct above theory and practical classes of Drone & other training [theory and practical] at any campuses of the 2nd party and students registered at their Centers. For 5 days drone course the requirement is of at least 75 students in each batch and at least 20 students at centers for six months course. For cyber security course minimum 50 students required in each batch.
  - d. That 2nd party Bishnupur Public Institute of Engineering (Polytechnic). will be responsible for taking care of the Admission Procedure, Marketing, and Arrangement of infrastructure including Laboratory items and Drone Simulator. 2nd party Bishnupur Public Institute of Engineering (Polytechnic). Has to start the marketing process for the course within one month from the date of signing the MOU.
  - e. That Tech 24 Aviation will be providing Resource Person/ Faculty member support, and Evaluation of performance of the students (Examination).
  - f. That 2nd party Bishnupur Public Institute of Engineering (Polytechnic). Will ensure desired space for classrooms and open space required Drone [theory and practical] & cyber security classes.
  - g. That the Certification of the Program will be done by Tech 24 Aviation subject to change or modified as per government policy mutual understanding.
  - h. That Tech 24 Aviation & 2nd party Bishnupur Public Institute of Engineering (Polytechnic). will take initiatives about placement assistance for successful students.
  - i. That the revenue earning is to be shared between Tech 24 Aviation and 2nd party at a ratio of 50:50 (on net profit). All expenses to be shared before start of the program.
  - j. In case of third-party involvement all details and financial to be discussed and agreed upon in writing prior to the initiative.



- 3. Whereas any change in the Name of the Program and/or duration of the program and/or syllabus of the program are needed at any point of time, it is to be done by both the parties in mutual consultation.
- 4. Whereas any further scope of offering a newer program or course, other than the mentioned one is evident at any point of time, both the parties can decide it in mutual consultation.
- 5. Whereas any scope of other type of academic activities like hosting of specialized courses, research, are identified, both the parties can initiate it with mutual consultation.
- 6. That this MoU signed between the parties can cease to exist with mutual agreement between both the parties at any point of time.
- 7. That any dispute arising within the purview of this MoU will be sorted out by Hon'ble high court of Kolkata and will be binding for both the parties.

Principal
nupur Public Institute of Engineerii
Granisha (1984) (1

Engineering (Polytechnic).

Debabrata Paul Principal HRECH: 24 PRIVATE LIMITED

For Tech 24 Aviation

Director.

Sunjoy Nath Managing Director

